equity investments and some corporate fixed-income securities declined significantly in value while sovereign government bond
yields fell. Some of our investments were negatively impacted by these events resulting in losses.

While our strategy is long-term in nature, it is reviewed periodically to adapt to the investment environment when necessary,
especially in times of turbulence and increased volatility. Periodically, we employ several risk mitigation measures such as changes
to its strategic asset mix, hedging of interest rate, foreign exchange, or equity risk and increased holdings in cash. These actions
serve to reduce exposures in the investment portfolio and decrease the sensitivity of the MCT ratio to financial market volatility.

Sensitivity analysis is one risk management technique that assists management in ensuring that risks assumed remain within our
risk tolerance level.  Sensitivity analysis involves varying a single factor to assess the impact that this would have on our results and
financial condition.

For example, a 100 basis point variation in interest rates would normally impact Net income and OCI as follows:

Table 39  - Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

For the years ended December 31, 2013 2012
 Net income OCI Net income OCI

100 basis-point increase (21) (127) - (138)
100 basis-point decrease 21 127 - 138

The above sensitivity analysis was prepared using the following key assumptions:

− The securities in our portfolio are not impaired.
− Interest rates and equity prices move independently.
− Shifts in the yield curve are parallel.
− Credit, liquidity and basis risks have not been considered.
− Impact on our pension plans is not included.
− Risk reduction measures perform as expected, with no material basis risk and no counterparty defaults.
− For our FVTPL fixed-income securities, the estimated impact on net income is assumed to be offset by the market-yield

adjustment.
− AFS fixed income securities in an unrealized loss position, as reflected in AOCI may, at some point in the future, be

[…]

− Risk reduction measures perform as expected, with no material basis risk and no counterparty defaults.
− AFS equities in an unrealized loss position, as reflected in Accumulated other comprehensive income (“AOCI”) may, at

some point in the future, be realized through a sale.

To mitigate these risks, the Company’s investment policies set forth limits for each type of investment and compliance with the
policies is closely monitored by the Risk Management Committee. The Company manages market risk through asset class and
economic sector diversification and, in some cases, the use of derivatives.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company is significantly exposed to changes in interest rates. Movements in short-term and long-term
interest rates, including changes in credit spreads, cause changes in realized and unrealized gains and losses. To mitigate interest
rate risk, the Company may use derivatives.

A 100 basis-point variation in interest rates would normally impact Net income and OCI as follows:

Table 8.2 – Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

For the years ended December 31, 2013 2012
 Net income OCI Net income OCI

100 basis-point increase (21) (127) - (138)
100 basis-point decrease 21 127 - 138

The above sensitivity analysis was prepared using the following key assumptions:

− The securities in the Company’s portfolio are not impaired.
− Interest rates and equity prices move independently.
− Shifts in the yield curve are parallel.
− Credit, liquidity and basis risks have not been considered.
− Impact on the Company’s pension plans is not included.
− Risk reduction measures perform as expected, with no material basis risk and no counterparty defaults.
− For the Company’s FVTPL fixed-income securities, the estimated impact on net income is assumed to be offset by the

market-yield adjustment.